PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2950556

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF A PREVIOUSLY FILED SECURITY ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|-----------------------|
| ROBERT T GERAS | 06/20/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CL GLOBAL INVESTMENTS, LLC | | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 718 LONG COVE COURT | | |
| City: | RIVERWOODS | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60015 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5790390 |
| Patent Number: | 6295212 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-401-1387

Email: jhasier@jhasierlaw.net **Correspondent Name:** JAMES A. HASIER

Address Line 1: 17634 GREENFIELD COURT
Address Line 4: ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 60467

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JAMSES A. HASIER | | | |
|--------------------|--|--|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /James A. Hasier/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/23/2014 | | | |
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). | | | |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Geras Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 502903959 REEL: 033389 FRAME: 0817

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Robert T. Geras, whose address is 55 East Erie - Suite 2905, Chicago, Illinois 60611 (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to CL GLOBLINVESTMENTS, LLC hereinafter called the "Assignee"), whose address is718 Long Cove Court, Riverwoods, IL 60015, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to that certain Promissory Note dated April 16, 2012, with the principal balance as of the date hereof is \$583,000.00 and including all amendments and modifications thereto (hereinafter called the "Note"), together with the Senior Loan and Security Agreement dated October 8, 2007 to the extent incorporated in the Note, executed and delivered Bias Power, Inc. its predecessors and successors and assigns (hereinafter called the "Security Agreement") to secure repayment of the Note. It is specifically acknowledge that this Assignment covers all Security Agreements granted to Assignor to secure the debt to Geras under the Note owed by Bias Power, Inc. including but not limited to and evidenced by that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated March 2, 2012 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") recorded on March 5, 2012 as Reel 027804 and Frame 0851 and and those certain UCC-1 filing recorded with Illinois Secretary of State on February 21, 2012 as document Number 017043722 and a UCC-1 filling recorded on July 25, 2012 as document Number 017468618, Assignor hereby grants Assignee the right among other such rights as granted herby to amend the UCC and/or USPTO filings to reflect that CL GLOBLINVESTMENTS, LLC is the assignee and/or to file a termination and or release of said filing its sole discretion as it may deem fit.

Assignor warrants that it is the owner and holder of the Note and the beneficiary of the documents or instruments otherwise hereinabove described and assigned and that the execution of this Assignment by the undersigned has been duly authorized by all required corporate action of Assignee.

| | IN WITNESS | WHEREOF, the | Assignor ha | as duly ex | ecuted t | this Assi <mark>gn</mark> ímei | it the 🕢 day | 03 |
|----------|------------|--------------|-------------|------------|----------|--------------------------------|--------------|----|
| June, 2 | 014. | | | | \d\ | A D | | |
| State of | fIllinois |)) ss. | | | ROBE | ATT. GERAS | } | |
| County | of Cook |) | | | , | | | |

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county, in the aforesaid State, does hereby certify that ROBERT T. GERAS personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act.

Dated: June (1) 2014

RECORDED: 07/23/2014

OFFICIAL SEAL SHARON EDGERTON Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct 12, 2016

> PATENT REEL: 033389 FRAME: 0818

Notary Public